MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

ORDINANCE 2022-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40:4-53 FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING PREPARATION OF A REVISION AND UPDATING OF TOWNSHIP MASTER PLAN AS REQUIRED BY THE PLANNING LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53, the sum of \$80,000.00 is hereby appropriated for the purpose of funding preparation of a revision and updating of Township Master Plan as required by the planning laws of the State of New Jersey and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined in and provided for under N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53.

Section 2. The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/5 of the amount authorized pursuant to this Ordinance and in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.

<u>Section 3</u>. To the extent that any previous ordinance or resolution is inconsistent herewith or contradictory hereto, said ordinance or resolution is hereby repealed or amended to the extent necessary to make it consistent herewith.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption.

Introduced: 7-20-2022

Adopted: